tion currency risk is not considered. The hypothetical effect on profit or loss and equity for each
separate primary item included in the sensitivity analysis is determined by comparing the carrying
amount (calculated on the basis of the closing rate) with the translation amount, which in turn is
determined by applying a hypothetical exchange rate. Exchange rate effects from the hedging of
intra-group financing through currency swaps or cross-currency swaps are not included because
they are directly offset by currency fluctuations from underlying loans to affiliated companies.

11870	 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

71	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

72	 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

74	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

75	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

76	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 100 YEARS OF PIONEERING

18 	 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

30	 �COMBINED GROUP MANAGEMENT

REPORT & MANAGEMENT REPORT

OF PWO AG

68	 �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

The following tables illustrate the currency risk with regard to the most important Group currencies.

SENSITIVITY OF EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES VERSUS A CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATES

EURk

Exchange rate development +10 % Exchange rate development -10 %

2018 2017 2018 2017

EUR/CAD -158 -68 148 77

EUR/CNY -1,312 -1,933 1,078 1,582

EUR/CZK 122 101 -149 -124

EUR/MXN 37 25 -45 -30

EUR/USD -900 -950 1,015 1,017

TOTAL -2,211 -2,825 2,046 2,523

SENSITIVITY OF NET GAINS/LOSSES FROM CASH FLOW HEDGES RECOGNIZED IN EQUITY
VERSUS A CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATES

EURk

Exchange rate development +10 % Exchange rate development -10 %

2018 2017 2018 2017

EUR/CAD 6 49 -7 -60

EUR/CNY 0 0 0 0

EUR/CZK -4,152 -3,815 5,074 4,663

EUR/MXN -606 -373 741 456

EUR/USD 4,250 3,007 -5,195 -3,675

TOTAL -502 -1,132 614 1,383

RAW MATERIAL PRICE RISK
The raw materials necessary for our production processes include primarily steel and, to a much
lesser extent, aluminum. We purchase these metals on the world market from our long-time
suppliers. The availability of raw materials is generally sufficient so that in the past there were
no delivery bottlenecks. Going forward, we believe that we will be able to secure the necessary
supply through the appropriate arrangements, even though the relevant requirements have risen.

119PWO

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

In the past, we have always been able to pass on price increases in raw materials that have exceeded

[…]

were recognized directly in equity and amounted to EURk -1,652 (p/y: EURk 4,275), including
related tax effects.

As part of hedge accounting, EURk -447 (p/y: EURk 350) was derecognized from equity and rec-
ognized in profit or loss.

As of the reporting date, the assumption is that all planned transactions will occur. Furthermore,
hedged cash flows are expected within the period specified in the table and would affect profits
and losses.

Should transactions not materialize as planned, hedges may become ineffective. To avoid this,
the Group uses hedging instruments that are adapted within a rolling hedging strategy.

12270	 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

71	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

72	 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

74	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

75	 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

76	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 100 YEARS OF PIONEERING

18 	 TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

30	 �COMBINED GROUP MANAGEMENT

REPORT & MANAGEMENT REPORT

OF PWO AG

68	 �CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

The following table lists the carrying amounts and fair values according to valuation categories
and classes:

EURk

Category Carrying amount Fair Value

IAS 39 IFRS 9 1 2018 2017 2018 2017

ASSETS

Trade receivables and other receivables LaR AC 42,090 48,261 42,090 48,261

Other financial assets 510 3,455 510 3,455

of which derivatives with hedging
relationship n. a. n. a. 203 2,346 203 2,346

of which derivatives without hedging
relationship FAHfT FVtPL 307 1,108 307 1,108

of which deposits › 3 months LaR AC 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 10,382 9,195 10,382 9,195

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 141,741 135,083 151,284 143,559

Bank borrowings FLAC AC 65,266 63,881 69,070 65,058

of which variable interest rate 6,470 14,273 6,470 14,273

of which fixed interest rate 58,796 49,608 62,600 50,785

Liabilities from promissory notes FLAC AC 64,863 64,819 69,834 70,833

of which variable interest rate 2,994 2,992 2,994 2,992

of which fixed interest rate 61,869 61,827 66,840 67,841

Liabilities to leasing companies n. a. n. a. 11,613 6,383 12,380 7,669

of which variable interest rate 0 0 0 0

of which fixed interest rate 11,613 6,383 12,380 7,669

Trade payables FLAC AC 38,208 36,943 38,208 36,943

Other financial liabilities 9,580 8,420 9,580 8,420

of which derivatives with hedging
relationship n. a. n. a. 1,919 420 1,919 420

of which derivatives without hedging
relationship FLHfT FVtPL 2,911 292 2,911 292

of which others FLAC AC 4,750 7,709 4,750 7,709

OF WHICH AGGREGATED ACCORDING TO
MEASUREMENT CATEGORIES

Loans and Receivables LaR AC 52,472 57,456 52,472 57,456

Financial Liabilities Measured at
Amortized Cost FLAC AC 173,087 173,352 181,862 180,543

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT FVtPL 307 1,108 307 1,108

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading FLHfT FVtPL 2,911 292 2,911 292

1 AC: Amortized Cost | FVtPL: Fair Value through Profit & Loss

123PWO

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Financial instruments measured at fair value were classified in the fair value hierarchy as follows:

EURk

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

Other financial assets 0 0 510 3,454 0 0 510 3,454

of which derivatives with hedge
relationship 0 0 203 2,346 0 0 203 2,346

of which derivatives without hedge
relationship 0 0 307 1,108 0 0 307 1,108

ASSETS FOR WHICH A FAIR VALUE IS DISCLOSED

Trade receivables and other receivables 0 0 42,090 48,261 0 0 42,090 48,261

Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 10,382 9,195 0 0 10,382 9,195

LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

Other financial liabilities 0 0 9,306 8,247 274 173 9,580 8,420

of which derivatives with hedge
relationship 0 0 1,919 420 0 0 1,919 420

of which derivatives without hedge
relationship 0 0 2,637 118 274 173 2,911 291

of which other 0 0 4,750 7,709 0 0 4,750 7,709

LIABILITIES FOR WHICH A FAIR VALUE IS
DISCLOSED

Fixed-interest rate banks borrowings 0 0 62,600 50,785 0 0 62,600 50,785